unit cost by dividing the actual operational costs including personnel costs, operation &
maintenance costs, fuel costs, etc. by the number of vessels calling at the port based on
PAS data. The unit cost is an averaged value among actual data from 2018 to 2020. And
we calculate the costs by multiplying the unit cost with the number of vessels calling at the
new terminals each year.

468. The financial analysis was conducted under the operational conditions described above,
using the base case of the macro model as a future cargo demand scenario. As a result,
FIRR is calculated to be 7.7%. Based on the analysis, FIRR was updated and finalized in
the appraisal mission by JICA.

469. We also carried out a sensitivity analysis related to uncertainties of revenues and project

The Kingdom of Cambodia: Preparatory Survey for Sihanoukville Port New Container Terminal Expansion Project
Final Report (Summary)

10-17

costs. High and low cases are examined for scenarios in which revenues and project costs
increase or decrease by 10%.  The results range from 5.6% to 9.9% (see the table below).

Table 10-4 The Results of Sensitivity Analysis related to Changes in Revenues and Costs
 Revenue

Low Case (-10%) Base Case High Case (+10%)

Project Cost
High Case (+10%) 5.6% 7.0% 8.3%

Base Case 6.3% 7.7% 9.1%
Low Case (-10%) 7.1% 8.6% 9.9%

Source: JICA Survey Team

470. If this project was implemented with a yen loan, the interest rate of the loan from JICA to
MEF would be 0.75%. And PAS will receive sub lease of the yen loan from MEF. The sub
lease terms are based on Cambodian laws and regulations including the Ordinance of the
Ministry of Economy and Finance (Prakas No. 809, Dec. 1, 2021 on Policies and
Procedures Governing the Provision of State Loan to Public Administration Institutions,
Public Enterprise, Joint Ventures Company that State Owns Minority of Public Shares and
Banking and Financial Institutions) and will be determined in consultation with PAS and MEF

[…]

Initial cost(US$) US$491,355,077
Total cost incl. maintenance cost(US$) US$2,323,732,492
Transport cost reduction(US$) US$7,731,324,683
Travel time reduction(US$) US$1,904,927,192
Grand total cost reduction (US$) US$9,636,251,875

491. In addition to the base case, sensitivity analysis is also conducted and results are shown
below. In each case, it is confirmed that the EIRR would not fall below 10% which is
generally considered to be the threshold for EIRR.

NCT1 NCT2 NCT3

The Kingdom of Cambodia: Preparatory Survey for Sihanoukville Port New Container Terminal Expansion Project
Final Report (Summary)

11-9

Base case 23.3%
10% Cost up 22.0%
10% Demand down 19.0%
10% cost up & 10% demand down 18.0%

492. Based on the financial analysis using the base case of the macro-economic model as a
future cargo demand scenario, FIRR is calculated to be 7.7%. Sensitivity analysis is also
conducted and results are shown below. All FIRRs range from 5.6% to 9.9% which shows
that the project is financially feasible. Based on the financial analysis in the Survey, FIRR
was updated and finalized in the appraisal mission by JICA.

 Revenue
Low Case (-10%) Base Case High Case (+10%)

Project Cost
High Case (+10%) 5.6% 7.0% 8.3%

Base Case 6.3% 7.7% 9.1%
Low Case (-10%) 7.1% 8.6% 9.9%

493. If this project was implemented with yen loan, the interest rate of the loan from JICA to MEF
would be 0.75%. And PAS will receive sub lease of the yen loan from MEF. The sub lease
terms are based on Cambodian laws and regulations and will be determined in consultation
with PAS and MEF on a project-by-project basis, Incidentally., but the interest rate of the
yen loan from JICA to MEF when signing the loan agreement for NCT1 was 0.01% and the
interest rate of the sub lease from MEF to PAS was 1.26%.All FIRR results exceed the
assumed interest rate of the yen loan and the interest rate of the past sub lease from MEF